

No. 22-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF, *Petitioner*,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, *Respondent*.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD COURT*

**BRIEF FOR THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS AND THE
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TODD R. MCFARLAND
Deputy General Counsel
General Conference of
Seventh-day Adventists
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904

NATHAN J. DIAMENT
Union of Orthodox Jewish
Congregations of America
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	6
I. <i>Hardison</i> harms religious minorities.....	6
II. Statutory <i>stare decisis</i> does not justify retaining <i>Hardison</i>	9
A. Statutory <i>stare decisis</i> does not apply to <i>Hardison</i>	10
B. <i>Hardison</i> could not survive any <i>stare</i> <i>decisis</i> standard.....	12
1. <i>Hardison</i> is egregiously wrong.	16
2. <i>Hardison</i> has negative ramifications.....	17
3. <i>Hardison</i> does not implicate significant reliance interests.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abramson v. William Paterson Coll. of N.J.</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (CA3 2001)	8
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	8, 9, 12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	14, 17
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)...	11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11, 12, 13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	11
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	15
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	6, 8, 10, 18
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	20

<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (CADDC 2006).....	7
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	18
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	14
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	10, 13, 18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	19
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	16
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (CA7 1981).....	2
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	10, 11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	12
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	13, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)	16, 18

<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (CA6 2020)	7, 17, 18, 20
<i>Spitzer v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , Agreed Final Judgment, N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings County (April 4, 2000)	9
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	i, 2, 6, 7, 8, 16, 18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	12
<i>Yott v. N. Am. Rockwell Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 904 (CA9 1979)	8
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3)	17
38 U.S.C. § 4303(15)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	2, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972)	2, 6
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	7
B. Migdon, <i>Religious freedom bill dies in Virginia Senate</i> , The Hill (Feb. 24, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/534mstak	15

Brief for Petitioner Trans World Airlines, Inc., <i>Hardison</i> , 1977 WL 189766	11
Brief of Petitioners Brief for International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, et al., <i>Hardison</i> , 1977 WL 189767	11
Consolidated Brief for Respondent, <i>Hardison</i> , 1975 WL 173838.....	10
D. Kaminer, <i>Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Why Federal Courts Fail to Provide Meaningful Protection of Religious Employees</i> , 20 Tex. Rev. Law & Pol. 107 (2015)	8
D. Kaminer, <i>When Businesses and Employees’ Religion Clash</i> , N.Y.L.J., July 21, 2000	9
Exodus 20:8-11.....	3
F. Easterbrook, <i>Stability & Reliability in Judicial Decisions</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 422 (1988).....	14
J. Weisman, <i>Congress Ends ‘Horrible Year’ with Divisions as Bitter as Ever</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 4, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdhhsh4	15
K. Blair, <i>Better Disabled than Devout? Why Title VII Has Failed to Provide Adequate Accommodations Against Workplace Religious Discrimination</i> , 63 Ark. L. Rev. 515 (2010)	19
K. Engle, <i>The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision to Redeem Title VII</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 317 (1997).....	6

M. Lipka, <i>A Closer Look at Seventh-day Adventists in America</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 3, 2015), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/11/03/a-closer-look-at-seventh-day-adventists-in-america/	3, 4
M. Storslee, <i>Religious Accommodation, The Establishment Clause, and Third-Party Harm</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 871 (2019).....	17
P. Baumgardner & B. Miller, <i>Moving from the Statehouses to the State Courts? The Post-RFRA Future of State Religious Freedom Protections</i> , 82 Alb. L. Rev. 1385 (2019).....	15
Pew Research Center, <i>A Portrait of American Orthodox Jews</i> (Aug. 26, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/2nc7cdem	3, 4
Pew Research Center, <i>America's Changing Religious Landscape</i> (May 12, 2015), https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2015/05/RLS-08-26-full-report.pdf .	3
Reply of Petitioner, <i>Hardison</i> , 1976 WL 181637.....	10
W. Eskridge, <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1361 (1988)	14
Workplace Religious Freedom Act of 1997, S. 1124, 105th Cong. (1997)	15
Workplace Religious Freedom Act of 2005, H.R. 1445, 109th Cong. (2005)	15
Workplace Religious Freedom Act of 2007, H.R. 1431, 110th Cong. (2007)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....13

U.S. Const., art. I, § 714
